set at a premium to the then market price of the Shares, the Directors consider that the Issue Price is

fair and reasonable under the present market conditions.

Ranking of the Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares

in issue on the date of issue of the Consideration Shares, including the right to any dividends or

distribution declared on or after the date of the issue.

Application for listing of the Consideration Shares

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for approval for

the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 6 —

Q5

14.60(4)(b)
A1B9

Change in the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of the issue of the Consideration Shares, the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares will be as follows:

Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding after
completion of the issue of
the Consideration Shares

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Pro-development 605,580,740 22.73% 605,580,740 20.19%

HBP 106,377,410 3.99% 440,602,009 14.69%

Other public shareholders 1,952,691,772 73.28% 1,952,691,772 65.12%

Total 2,664,649,922 100.00% 2,998,874,521 100.00%

Conditions Precedent

Completion will be conditional upon the satisfaction of the following conditions:

(a) the Independent Shareholders having approved the Acquisition in a general meeting of the

Company held in compliance with the Listing Rules;

(b) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares; and

(c) Anton International having paid the first installation of the consideration of

RMB300,000,000 to Huihua in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

None of the conditions to the Agreement can be waived. If the above conditions are not fulfilled,

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group (the “Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information”) which is prepared in accordance with paragraph 4.29 of the

Listing Rules for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition as if the Acquisition had been

completed on 31 December 2017. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared for

illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

may not give a true picture of the Enlarged Group’s financial position upon the completion of the

Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group upon completion of the

Acquisition is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended

31 December 2017, which has been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 December 2017, after making pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the

Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 December 2017

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000

Note 1

RMB’000

Note 2

RMB’000

Note 3

RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,331,571 — — 2,331,571

Prepaid lease payments 77,567 — — 77,567

Goodwill 242,004 — — 242,004

Intangible assets 224,285 — — 224,285

Interest in a joint venture 2,691 — — 2,691

Prepayments and other receivables 121,063 — — 121,063

Other non-current assets 304,844 (299,229) — 5,615

Deferred income tax assets 63,743 — — 63,743

3,367,768 (299,229) — 3,068,539

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-1 —

14.67(6)(a)(ii)

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000

Note 1

RMB’000

Note 2

RMB’000

Note 3

RMB’000

Current assets
Inventories 597,233 — — 597,233

Prepaid lease payments 1,932 — — 1,932

Trade and notes receivables 1,760,358 — — 1,760,358

Prepayments and other receivables 467,029 — — 467,029

Current portion of other non-current

assets 4,923 — — 4,923

Restricted bank deposits 415,135 — — 415,135

Cash and cash equivalents 1,133,097 (75,000) (3,700) 1,054,397

4,379,707 (75,000) (3,700) 4,301,007

Total assets 7,747,475 (374,229) (3,700) 7,369,546

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Long-term bonds 1,885,824 — — 1,885,824

Long-term borrowings 36,217 — — 36,217

Deferred income tax liabilities 10,661 — — 10,661

1,932,702 — — 1,932,702

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 880,320 — — 880,320

Current portion of long-term bonds 461,588 — — 461,588

Current portion of long-term borrowings 141,105 — — 141,105

Trade and notes payables 685,147 — — 685,147

Accruals and other payables 658,224 75,000 — 733,224

Current income tax liabilities 41,397 — — 41,397

2,867,781 75,000 — 2,942,781

Total liabilities 4,800,483 75,000 — 4,875,483

Net assets 2,946,992 (449,229) (3,700) 2,494,063

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— IV-2 —

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017

is extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.

2. Pursuant to the Agreement, the consideration for the Acquisition in the amount of

RMB735,000,000, determined by reference to 40% of the net assets value of DMCC as at 31

December 2017, will be settled as to RMB450,000,000 by cash and as to RMB285,000,000 by

the issuance of an aggregate of 334,224,599 new shares of the Company at the issue price of